SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 02, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 102 - 103

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Larry George

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2792 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2107A — Public Hearing
HB 2309 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2751A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2314 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
102A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
HB 2792- PUBLIC HEARING
008 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
013 Chair Metsger
018 Jason Heuser, Legislative Affair Manager, Eugene Water &
Electric Board (EXHIBITS A & B)
057 Chair Metsger
058 Amanda Rich, Representative, Special Districts Association of
Oregon
069 Chair Metsger
076 Sen. Monnes Anderson
083 Chair Metsger
085 Sen. Starr
086 Chair Metsger
HB 2792 - WORK SESSION
091 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2762 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.
092 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - George
102A Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 2107A - PUBLIC HEARING
096 Chair Metsger
098 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator




104
106

123

153
165
167
176
178
181
192
226
235
253

HB 2309 - PUBLIC HEARING
257

264
271
319
347
365
367
375
392
401
411
416
439

HB 2309- WORK SESSION
442

447

103A 014
HB 2751A — PUBLIC HEARING
015

022
027

074
079
090

HB 2751A - WORK SESSION
093

094

Chair Metsger

Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractor’s Board
(EXHIBIT C)

Stephen Kafoury, Representative, Oregon Remodeling
Association

Smith

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Kafoury

Sen. Starr

Smith

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Smith

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Mitch Teal, Former President, Salem Association of Realtors
Anna Peterson, Chair, Governor’s Meth Task Force

Rob Bovett, Subcommittee Chair, Governor’s Meth Task Force
Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Teal

Chair Metsger

Bovett

Chair Metsger

Dan Lindstrom, Citizen, Lane County

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2309 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - George

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. DECKERT will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Joel Ario, Administrator Insurance Division, Department of
Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Metsger

Ario

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2751 A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - George



HB 2314 - PUBLIC HEARING

096

HB 2314- WORK SESSION

097
098
105
108
130
133
143
145
155

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

157

159

161
164

A.

Cow

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
floor.

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Matt Markee, Representative, Oregon Collectors Association
Sen. Starr

Markee

Sen. Starr

Markee

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2314 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - George

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 1:48 p.m.

HB 2792, written testimony of David Shaff, Jason Heuser, 1 p
HB 2792, written testimony, Jason Heuser, 2 pp

HB 2107A, written testimony, Craig Smith, 11 pp

HB 2751A, written testimony, Joel Ario, 2 pp



