SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 02, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 102 - 103

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Sen. Larry George
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant
MEASURES/ISSUES HEA	ARD:
	HB 2792 – Public Hearing and Work Session
	HB 2107A – Public Hearing

HB 2309 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2751A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2314 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
102A	003	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
HB 2792- PUB	LIC HEARING	
	008	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	013	Chair Metsger
	018	Jason Heuser, Legislative Affair Manager, Eugene Water &
		Electric Board (EXHIBITS A & B)
	057	Chair Metsger
	058	Amanda Rich, Representative, Special Districts Association of
		Oregon
	069	Chair Metsger
	076	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	083	Chair Metsger
	085	Sen. Starr
	086	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2792 - WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	091	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2762 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	092	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - George
102A		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 2107A - PU</u>	JBLIC HEARING	
	096	Chair Metsger
	098	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

	104	Chair Metsger
	106	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractor's Board (EXHIBIT C)
	123	Stephen Kafoury, Representative, Oregon Remodeling Association
	153	Smith
	165	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	167	Kafoury
	176	Sen. Starr
	178	Smith
	181	Sen. Starr
	192	Chair Metsger
	226	Sen. Starr
	235	Smith
	253	Chair Metsger
HR 2300 - P	UBLIC HEARING	Chan Meisger
<u>11D 2307 - 1 (</u>	257	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	264	Chair Metsger
	271	Mitch Teal, Former President, Salem Association of Realtors
	319	Anna Peterson, Chair, Governor's Meth Task Force
	347	Rob Bovett, Subcommittee Chair, Governor's Meth Task Force
	365	Chair Metsger
	367	Sen. Starr
	375	
		Teal Chain Mataoan
	392	Chair Metsger
	401	Bovett
	411	Chair Metsger
	416	Dan Lindstrom, Citizen, Lane County
	439	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2309- W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	442	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2309 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	447	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - George
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.	
103A	014	SEN. DECKERT will lead discussion on the floor.
	PUBLIC HEARING	Chair Metsger
<u>IID 2731A –</u>	015	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	022	Chair Metsger
	027	Joel Ario, Administrator Insurance Division, Department of
	027	Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT D)
	074	Chair Metsger
	079	Ario
	090	Chair Metsger
HR 2751 A		Chan webger
<u>11D 2/51A -</u>	WORK SESSION 093	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2751 A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	094	VOTE: 4-0-1
	024	EXCUSED: 1 - George

	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
	floor.
096	Chair Metsger
HB 2314 - PUBLIC HEARING	
097	Chair Metsger
098	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
105	Chair Metsger
108	Matt Markee, Representative, Oregon Collectors Association
130	Sen. Starr
133	Markee
143	Sen. Starr
145	Markee
155	Chair Metsger
HB 2314- WORK SESSION	
157	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2314 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
159	VOTE: 4-0-1
	EXCUSED: 1 - George
	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
	SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
161	Sen. Starr
164	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 1:48 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2792, written testimony of David Shaff, Jason Heuser, 1 p
- B. HB 2792, written testimony, Jason Heuser, 2 pp
- C. HB 2107A, written testimony, Craig Smith, 11 pp
- D. HB 2751A, written testimony, Joel Ario, 2 pp